 1
Diastereo- and Enantioselective Chemoenzymatic Synthesis of Chiral
Tricyclic Intermediate of Anti-HIV Drug Lenacapavir
Wenzhen Fu, 1,† An Liu, 1,† and Yang Yang1,2,*
1 Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, University of California Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara, California 93106,
United States
2 Biomolecular Science and Engineering (BMSE) Program, University of California Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara, Califor-
nia 93106, United States

(7) Turner, N.; Ford, G.; Hutton, A.; Zhao, F.; Finnigan, W.;
Harris, G.; Rowles, I.; Green, A. An Engineered Aminotransferase for
the Synthesis of a Key Chiral Intermediate of Lenacapavir. ChemRxiv
June 14, 2024. DOI: 10.26434/chemrxiv-2024-nxd14.
(8) Caravez, J. C.; Hu, Y.; Oftadeh, E.; Mamo, K. T.; Lipshutz,
B. H. Preparation of a Key Intermediate En Route to the Anti-HIV Drug
Lenacapavir. J. Org. Chem. 2024, 89 (6), 3995–4000.
(9) Asad, N.; Lyons, M.; Muniz Machado Rodrigues, S.; Burns,
J. M.; Roper, T. D.; Laidlaw, G. M.; Ahmad, S.; Gupton, B. F.;
Klumpp, D.; Jin, L. Practical Synthesis of 7-Bromo-4-Chloro-1H-In-
dazol-3-Amine: An Important Intermediate to Lenacapavir. Molecules
2024, 29 (12), 2705.
(10) Farand, J.; Graupe, M.; Guney, T.; Kato, D.; Li, J.; Link, J.
O.; Mack, J. B. C.; Mun, D. M.; Saito, R. D.; Watkins, W. J.; Zhang, J.
R. Therapeutic Compounds for HIV Virus Infection.
WO2023102239A1, June 8, 2023.
(11) Bowsher, M. S.; Gillis, E. P.; Iwuagwu, C.; Naidu, B. N.;
Parcella, K. E.; Patel, M.; Peese, K. M. Inhibitors of Human Immuno-
deficiency Virus Replication. WO2020095176A1, May 14, 2020.
(12) Bauer, L. E.; Gorman, E. M.; Mulato, A. S.; Rhee, M. S.;
Rowe, C. W.; Sellers, S. P.; Stefanidis, D.; Tse, W. C.; Yant, S. R.;
Chiu, A. Capsid Inhibitors for the Treatment of HIV.
WO2020018459A1, January 23, 2020.
(13) Allan, K. M.; Batten, A. L.; Brizgys, G.; Dhar, S.; Doxsee,
I. J.; Goldberg, A.; Heumann, L. V.; Huang, Z.; Kadunce, N. T.; Kaze-
rani, S.; Lew, W.; Ngo, V. X.; O’keefe, B. M.; Rainey, T. J.; Roberts,
B. J.; Shi, B.; Steinhuebel, D. P.; Tse, W. C.; Wagner, A. M.; Wang,
X.; Wolckenhauer, S. A.; Wong, C. Y.; Zhang, J. R. Methods and In-
termediates for Preparing a Therapeutic Compound Useful in the Treat-
ment of Retroviridae Viral Infection. WO2019161280A1, August 22,
2019.
(14) Graupe, M.; Henry, S. J.; Link, J. O.; Rowe, C. W.; Saito, R.
D.; Schroeder, S. D.; Stefanidis, D.; Tse, W. C.; Zhang, J. R. Therapeu-
tic Compounds Useful for the Prophylactic or Therapeutic Treatment
of an HIV Virus Infection. WO2018035359A1, February 22, 2018.
(15) Alcántara, A. R.; Domínguez de María, P.; Littlechild, J. A.;
Schürmann, M.; Sheldon, R. A.; Wohlgemuth, R. Biocatalysis as Key
to Sustainable Industrial Chemistry. ChemSusChem 2022, 15 (9),
e202102709.

Halogen Fluoride Treatment of 1,3-Dithiolanes. J. Org. Chem. 1986,
51 (18), 3508–3513.
 8
(56) Scott, K. A.; Ropek, N.; Melillo, B.; Schreiber, S. L.; Cra-
vatt, B. F.; Vinogradova, E. V. Stereochemical Diversity as a Source of
Discovery in Chemical Biology. Curr. Res. Chem. Biol. 2022, 2,
100028.
(57) Sekhon. Exploiting the Power of Stereochemistry in Drugs:
An Overview of Racemic and Enantiopure Drugs. J. Mod. Med. Chem.
2013, 1, 10–36.
(58) Wu, C.; Zhang, Z.; Yu, T. DGAT1 Inhibitor and Preparation
Method and Use Thereof. WO2015024486A1, February 26, 2015.
(59) Martin, R.; Buchwald, S. L. Palladium-Catalyzed Su-
zuki−Miyaura Cross-Coupling Reactions Employing Dialkylbiaryl
Phosphine Ligands. Acc. Chem. Res. 2008, 41 (11), 1461–1473.
(60) Barder, T. E.; Walker, S. D.; Martinelli, J. R.; Buchwald, S.